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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 
N/Side Greenbank Road, 125' E clline of 
Susquehanna Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
(7404 Greenbank Road) 
15th Election District OF 
6th Council District 

BAL TIMORE COUNTY * 
Douglas A. Will, et ux 
Petitioners Case No. 2009-0174-A * 

* * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Douglas A. Will, and his wife, Laura K. 

Will. . The Petitioners request a variance from Section IB02.3.C.l of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations (8.C.Z.R.) to permit side yard setbacks of 8 feet and a lot width of44 feet in 

lieu of the required 10 feet and 55 feet, respectively.l The subject property and requested relief 

are more particularly described on the redlined site plan submitted, which was accepted into 

evidence and marked as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Laura and 

Douglas Will, property owners, and Buck Jones, with Freestate General Contractors, who is 

assi::;ting the Petitioners through the permitting process. Appearing as an interested neighbor was 

Paul Kozloski, and his attorney, John 8. Bartkowiak, Jr., Esquire. As evidenced by Petitioners' 

Exhibits 2A and 2B, the adjacent neighbors, Skip Znamirowski (7406 Greenbank), arid Gail 

Huber & Paul Kozloski (7402 Greenbank), have no objections to the relief requested nor were 

there any adverse Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments received from any County 

1 It is worthy to mention that the subject property is irregularly shaped with 44 feet of frontage on the Gunpowder 
River and widens to 55 feet at its border along Greenbank Road. The 1945-1955 Zoning Regulations required that 
"each dwelling hereafter erected shall ... have a width of not less than fifty feet at the front building line. The 
Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual (ZCPM), Sections 400. JA and 400:2A, provides a determination of what 
constitutes the front yard on waterfront lots based on the orientation of the houses. In most cases, as is the situation 
here, waterfront lots refer to the front of the structure facing the water. The width of the lot in feet at the front of the 
building is 44.06 feet. 
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reviewing agency. 

By way of background, the property known as 7404 Greenbank Road located in the 

Oliver Beach area of eastern Baltimore County was the subject of prior Case No. 06-520-A. In 

that case, the then owners, Paul Kozloski and Gail Huber, were denied approval to allow a lot 

width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet as this would have resulted in a 2 foot side yard 

setback variance for the adjacent property (7402 Greenbank). Notwithstanding the comments of 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner John V. Murphy with regard to zoning merger, I shall to the 

extent applicable here, adopt the findings and conclusions set forth in his Order, dated June 26, 

2006, and incorporate them herein. Important to the case before me was the filing of an 

application by the prior Petitioners with the Development Review Committee (DRC). This 

resulted in approval of a lot line adjustment on March 5, 2007 (DRC No. 030507H). This 

approval removed the prior need for a 2-foot side yard setback on the adjacent lot (7402 

Greenbank) and assured that the proposed house location (7404· Greenbank) would be 

compatible with the neighborhood and with the front to rear orientations of other homes in this 

waterfront community. I find the Office of Planning's February 20, 2009 ZAC comment 

instructive in this regard. It states in pertinent part: 

"The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and 
recommends approval of the requested relief. The Development Review 
Committee (DRC) granted a lot line adjustment as shown on petitioner's 
exhibit on March 5, 2007 (DRC #030507H). The plan and house location are 
consistent with the DRC request. The DRC action was tantamount to 
resubdivision of the property." 

The Petitioners now come before me as the new owners of the subject property seeking relief as 

setforth above to allow them to build a one-story single-family waterfront home that will be 28' 

.,wide x 48' deep in dimension. See Petitioners' Exhibits 4A and 4B showing front and rear 

,elevation drawings. Their lot is identified as Lot 17 of Oliver Beach, an older subdivision that 

was platted and recorded in the Land Records in 1940, prior to the first set of zoning regulations 
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in Baltimore County. As is often the case with older subdivisions, many of the lots are 

undersized and do not meet current area and width requirements. In this regard, the subject lot 

contains a gross area of 8,516 square feet, or 0.196 acres, more or less, zoned D.R.5.5, and is 55 

feet wide at its southern boundary and 181 feet deep. In order to proceed with the' proposed 

development, the requested variance relief is necessary. In support of the proposal, photographs' 

of the subject property and adjacent lots were submitted show that most of the houses in this 

community were built on 50-foot wide lots. Moreover, the requested variance involving side 

yard setback requirements is from the common lot line with adjacent neighbors. These 

neighbors do not oppose a 6-foot side yard setback as the new horne will be at' a distance of 16 

feet from their homes, thereby providing sufficient room on both sides of the proposed new and 

existing homes for emergency personnel to go to the water from the road, if necessary. 

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to 

grant the requested relief. The lot meets the minimum area requirements of 6,000 square feet 

under the n.R.5.5 zoning regulations. The only deficiency is the lot width at the front building 

line, which in. my-opinion, was abrogated, when the old "A" Residence Zone was replaced by the 

Density Residential Zones which effectively deleted any reference to this dated regulation. The 

requested side yard setbacks for the proposed dwelling are similar to most of the houses in this 

community that were built on 50-foot wide lots.2 In my view, the relief requested will not result 

in any detriment to the health, safety or general welfare of the surrounding locale and meets the 

spirit and intent of Section 307 for relief to be granted. However, given the property's close 

proximity to the Gunpowder River, the proposed development must comply with the Chesapeake I rr 
'G) 

Bay Critical Area (CBCA) regulations. Mr. Jones, who is intimately familiar with waterfront 

· 1 0 
· I 2 See prior Orders involving variance relief on Greenbank Road: 05-438-A (7335); 05-439-A - (7337); 05-603-A 

- (7416 Chesapeake Road), and 05-604-A (7418 Chesapeake Road), which are just west of Greenbank Road. · C'fj. 
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construction, indicated that the flood protection elevation for this site is above 11.2 feet and 

indicated that he will be able to satisfy the ZAC comment received from the Bureau of 

Development Plans Review by submitting an elevation certificate. Approval is also conditioned 

on compliance with the regulations for protection of water quality, streams, wetlands and 

floodplains as set forth in the ZAC comment received from the Department of Environmental 

Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM). 

The new evidence presented at the hearing demonstrated that a denial of the variance 

would render this lot unbuildable and have no real use. I find that the Petitioners should not be 

caused the practical difficulty of being denied the right to develop this lot under the 

circumstances. The case of Belvoir Farms v. North, 355 Md. 259 (1999) stands for the 

proposition that a variance may be granted in cases in which the hardship is less severe than the 

,unconstitutional taking standard, that is, the zoning regulations result in. a denial of all viable 

economic use of the property. The new standard given by the Belvoir Farms Court is "denial of 

reasonable and significant use of the property". Based on the evidence presented at the hearing 

and considering the judicial standards established by the Courts, I find that the variance request 

meets the spirit and intent of the regulations and will not adversely affect the neighborhood. The 

proposed improvements on this site constitute a reasonable use of the property. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this 

Petition held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted. 

THE~RE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 

this 2-. S day of February 2009 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from 

- Section 1 B02.3.C.l of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit side yard 

setbacks of 8 feet and a lot width of 44 feet (at the front building line) in lieu of the required 10 
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and 55 feet, respectively, in accordance with Petitioners' Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, 

'subject to the following restrictions: 

1. 	 The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon 
receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the thirty (30) day appeal period 
from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is 
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded. 

2. 	 Compliance with the ZAC comments made by the Bureau of Development Plans 
Review, dated January 6, 2009, a copy of which has been attached hereto and 
made a part hereof. 

3. 	 Compliance with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (CBCA) regulations as set 
forth in the ZAC comments submitted by DEPRM, dated January 30, 2009, a 
copy of which has been attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

4. 	 When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case and set 
forth and address the restrictions of this Order. 

,III 
Zoning C SSlOner 

WJW:dlw for Baltimore County 
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. BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

DATE: January 6, 2009 

FROM: DennisA. KeJife"dy, Supervisor 
Bureau ofDevelopment Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For December 29,2008 
Item.No. 2009-0 174-A 

. The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item 
andwe have the following comment(s). . 

The base flood elevation for this site is 10.2 feet Baltimore County Datum . 

. The flood protection elevation for this site isll.2 feet. 

hi conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or 
basement floor must be at least I foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction . 

. The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is 
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed 

. whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential 
(commercial) development. 

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project. 

. . The· building shall· be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation, 
coHapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage. 

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore County 
Building Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code. 

DAK:CEN:lrk 
cc: File 
ZAC Conunents-2009-0174-A-122908 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 
RECEIVED 

JAN 3 0 2009 


ZONING COMMISSIONER 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: 
, 

Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: January 30, 2009 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item 
Address 

# 09-174-A 
7404 Green Bank Road 
(Will Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting ofDecember 22,2008 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no . 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

x . 	 The Department ofEnvironmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

Development of~he property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and FiQodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-10 I through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

X. 	 Development ofthis property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 
The property is within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and is designated a Limited 
Development Area (LOA) and a Buffer Management Area (BMA). Lot coverage is limited to 
31.25% with mitigation (2,661.25 square feet) and the 15% afforestation requirement must be 
.met. In addition, all development within the 100-foot buffer must meet all BMA provisions: 

S:\Devcoord\1 ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2009\zAC 09-1 74-A 7404 Greenbank Road.doc 

http:2,661.25


MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, IR. WILLIAM I. WISEMAN III 
County Executive Zoning Commissioner 

February 25, 2009 

Douglas A. Will 
Laura K. Will 
4 Spring Knoll Court 
Timonium, Maryland 21093 

IN RE: PETITION FORVARIANCE 
N/Side Greenbank Road, 125' E clline of Susqueha.nna Road 
(7404 Greenbank RoadJ 
15th Election District - 6 Council District 
Douglas H. Will, et ux Petitioners 
Case No. 2009-0174-A 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Will: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The 
Petition for Variance has been granted with restrictions, in accordance with the attached Order. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, anyparty may file an appeal 
to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further 

. inforni.ation on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development 
Management office at 887-3391. 

• 

WJW:dlw 
Enclosure 

c: 	 Buck Jones, Freestate General Contractors, 500 Vogts Lane, Baltimore, MD 21221 
Paul Kozloski, 7402 Greenbank, Baltimore, MD 21220 
John B. Bartkowiak, Jr., Esquire, Suite 205,29 West Susquehanna Avenue, 

Towson, MD 21204 

Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Commission, 1804 West Street, Suite 100, 


Annapolis, MD 21401 

People's Counsel; Development Plans Review; DEPRM; File 


Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

Jefferson Building 1 I05West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410~887·38681 Pax 410·887·3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner ofBaltiInore County 

rorthepropertylocatedat 71.10'-1 G"'~~n ba.'J· k Roo.;-d 
which is presently zoned '"D)3 5. ·5 

. ' 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legalowner(s) 

of the property situate .in Baltimore County and which Is des9l"ibed in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part 

hereof, hereby petilion for a Variance from Section(s} r7 .., I " . '+ r I i
,,;>0 a. ' .). C , 'v p.ev""",,,,· <;;&-iL' y.etlr/l. se-)hae-(C[ 

o-\-- g .ct.. Ctl-t.t. t't {I:>+ u..-.'&+1,. .crt- 4'1 -Ci. I'.... l,'~c... of #"'1. y-efu,'v ....JJ IO-ct. 

aMrA ~-s- -C1. I reJp-ec.-f,'velYr 

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning ,law of Baltimore County, for the following reas~ns: (i~dicate hardsryip 
or practical difficulty) -rh<. p~op.t.f"'~ o~~wISh 40 lou.....lcJ~ ne.w~~ IY\ 1'I"\~wH·4' 
+"'e o+h.eV'" ~o~c:..S. 11"\ '+-hire ~o....~<'I" fY"o~,+ ':OynrYl~{J;. i3'1do,~"'So "Ihe..,rl.l.l"­

~CC.+-IO'Y\ \,..Uou.....lcJ b<.. IOC.M-t.J .V"\+~ 1.'/ (.,I..)lcJ-ft-., o..-"-CfA...'I,...,o-rd-tr +0 "o..l...J"t..ft:JoYr) 

5'~'C.s +""-0....'- o-o("c- ?("'~ICA.-l '''. "'5;Z:(. 4--~ hol..4...S~ wouJ.d n~I!d+O b.a ;l8'wldG • ThiS 
G,....\.A..'O ~:, c.. 8' ~/df.. YG.lf"d ~ 'Po.V.i...o ppos"<J -rc> ~ (0' 'l-hA.:.f- I S t"tAL4iv~. . . . 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zonin9 regulations. . I. . . . . 
I. or we. agree to pay expenses of above Variance. advertising. posting. etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zomng 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. . 

. . . 
. I/We do solemnly declare and affirm. under the penalties of 

. perjury, thai I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. . . . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner{s}: 

~~\"-5 
Name· Yype or ~int Name-er~~ 

Signature Signature ~ 
Address Telephone No. 

City 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

State Zip Code 

Name - Type or Print 

Lo.. wil 
Niil11e -

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

13 lJ...G \( Jone S 
Company Name 

Lo.v1e... LlltrS?1 "''7331­
Address Telephone~ 

.(v) '0 ;;> t ~(;) I 
Slate zlp Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING __---,-_ 

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING r-----­
Reviewed By (3" Date, 21l7(o~ 

Cily 

REV9J15198 



Zoning Description 


ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 7404 Greenbank Road 

Election District 15 Councilmanic Dsitrict 6 

Beginning at a point on the North side of Greenbank Road which is 30 feet wide 

at a distance of 125 feet east of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street 

Susquehanna Road which is 30 feet wide. *Being Lot # 16 and 17pt, in the 

Subdivision of Oliver Beach as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book # 9, 

Folio # 97, containing 8,516 square feet or .196 acres. 





NOTICE OF ZONING 

HEARING' 


'The Zoning' Commlsslooer "all 
'Baltimore County, by,authorl~J, 
,of the ZQnlno, Act and,~~egula~J 
,tlons of Baltimore 'County wlll~ 
hold a publiC hearing, In Tow·' 

feet 
' 

, 

!
;, 

son, Maryland on)he :Pfop'erij1 
, ' Identified herein as follows:, ' ,'I 

.. :' • , I' . ,', 

Case:1I2009·0174-A " " , 
7404 Gniimbank Road, ' 
Nlslde of Greenbank,Road, ·125 : 

e/of.~ ,: ,cenlerl!l)e:, ',: ,of I 
Susquehanna Road ',:' ' ,., 
15lhEle~tlori District',,,..,' "J 
5th Councilmanic 'Dlstrlc(,~' :', i 

Owner(stDougl~&" 'j 
n~I!I'td'p~'rmW'kiae"y~rd;j

setbacks ,of,'-8 '1eet ana a, lot.j 
width, ,Of, 44)Oe,I,ln lieu ,ofthe:
regulred, 10 f~ell arid 55 feet;,
respectively, " , , ' ,,,1,Hearing: Monday, FebruaryJ 
23, '2009, at ~2:00 p,m. In 
,Room 104;' Jefferson 'Build·:, 
lng, 105 West 'Chesapeake

'Avenue, Towlloni21204. ( 

.~llLl~~~i~I~~M~N:'lIi' 
',Zoning ,Gomlplssl,oner,for: ,;, ' " 
,Baltimore CourtlY' " .',' 
, NDTE~: '(1), Hearings, ,are 
Handicapped I Accessible; fad 
speciaL " " r accommoilatlons 
Please 'Go~cL,l/1e ..Zonlhg: 
Commlssloner;s.'~' Office "".al. 
,(410l'887·4385,:;",',,',~,(,' 
,(2)' .For,lnformatlon,concern~: 

Ing the file, anti/or He,arlhg; 
Contact the', Zoning, Review, Of-! 
flce at (410) 887,'3391" .' ': ' 
2/010 Feb, 5 ";, 193686 ' 

.~_! ,'.,~: '," t '. : ' .. ~j' 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBliCATION 

~tsl ,20Qi 

THIS IS TO CERfIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of _-=-_s).lE!C"essive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on ....;0<"""".-,-,15=:"{1--,20~ 

)0 The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 
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CERTIFICATE OF'POSTING 


Dep(tI1ment ofPermits & Development Management Date: February 10, 2009 
Baltimore County 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Room ill 
Towson, MD 21204 

Attention: Zoning Office 
Ms. Kristen Matthews 

Re: 	 Case Number: 2009-0174-A 
Petitioner/Developer: Douglas & Laura Will 
Date of Hearing/Closing: Monday, February 23,2009 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign (s) required by law 
were posted conspicuously on the property located at: 7404 Greenbank Road. 

The sign (s) were posted on: February 7,2009. 

2944 Edgewood Avenue 
Baltimore, MD 21234 
(410) 530-6293 

SEE ATTACHED SITE PHOTOS 



NOtt:ry Public 

WILLIAM D. GULICK, JR 
Baltlmors County Approwd Sign Postsr 

2944 Edgewood Avenue 
410·530·6293 Baltimore, MO 21234 

DATE: Fee la/ aooeJ 

TO: E::IAL.-ro. ~-( Re: C2oo~ - OJ74-A 
.~. 

. 
FDkt\/~IHG crAce . ~(01tlSeH~ f(bh:> 

ATTENTION: lV\G. ~,~ rv\.ATT+iSWS 
( ) We are submitting ( ) We are returning C) We are forwarding 


( ) Herewith ( ) Under separate cover 


No. Description 

\ ~r l/F P~'TIJ40 
(2 SlTe. ~o:;, 

RECEIVED 

r:t:'D ® Gj) "'''''..... 
...... t::J QU c.uu;v 

.....,."........ 
- ...........",\.7 \..UMMISSIONER 

j4..for processing ~oryouruse ( ) For your review 

( ) Please call when ready ( ) Please return to this office () In accordance with your request 

Remarks: 

For further information, please contact the writer at this office. 

FEe 13 2009 

DEPT. OF PERMITS AND 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 



MAR Y LAN, D 

January 22, 2009 
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive -ICE OF ZONING HE'ARING Department of Permits and

Development Management NO'

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, ,by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, wil~ hold a public hearing in Towso?, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: . 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0174-A 
7404 Greenbank Road 

N/side of Greenbank Road, 125 feet e/of centerline of Susquehanna Road 

15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: Douglas & Laura Will 


Variance to permit side yard setbacks of 8 feet and a lot width of 44 feet in lieu of the required 
10 feet and 55 feet, respectively. 

Hearing: Monday, February 23, 2009 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, ': Li! West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

" ~ lJt{ ~to GO'-_. ! . 

Timothy Kotroco' 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: Mr. & Mrs. Will, 4 Spring Knoll Ct., Lutherville 21093 

. Buck Jones, 500 Vogts Lane, Baltimore 21221 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 2009. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HA~DICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) 	FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 .. 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 
III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 21204 IPhone 410-887-3391 IFax 410-887-3048 

, www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, February 5, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Buck Jones 
500 Vogts Lane 
Baltimore, MD 21221 

410-574-9337 


NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0174-A 
7404 Greenbank Road 
N/side of Greenbank Road, 125 feet elof centerline of Susquehanna Road 
15th EI,ection District - 6th Councilmanic District . 
Legal Owners: Douglas &. Laura Will 

Variance to permit side yard setbacks of 8 feet and a lot width of 44 feet·in lieu of the required 
, 10 feet and 55 feet, respectively. ' 

Hearing: Monday, February 23, 2009 at 2:00 p.m,.in Room 1 04,Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

.­
lAM J. WISEMAN III 

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386, 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZON'ING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391, . 



· . DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 


The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is.accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied .. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person ,listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE pAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Numberor Case Number: ;< ouq- 0/7«- A 
Petitioner: 8 u(Jr vo;J;;;5 
Address or Location: 7y6 Lf G/LUN 13111'-/,/2 J), 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: (3 U0/r J[)N£--.5 
Address: 500' UO 61"5 

Revised 7/11/05 -SCJ 



MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Depanmen/oj Permits and 

Development Management 

February 18, 2009 
Douglas &Laura Will 
4 Spring Knoll Ct. 
Luthervil Ie, MD 21093 

Dear: Douglas &Laura Will 

RE: Case' Number 2009-0174-A, 7404 Greenbank Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on December 17,2008. This letter 
is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure thin all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do nothesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

W .. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
. Buck Jones; 500 Vogts L:n.; Baltimore, MD 21221 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room I) 1 ITowson, Maryland 212041 Phone 4) 0-887-3391 IFax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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B A L TIM 0 R E C 0 U N T Y, MAR Y LAN D 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 30, 2008 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 09-174- Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Laurie Hay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared By: },,-,6!bA.,A.I.,;.JAL-,:)--u----lP-~o4.,.l~+---

Division Chief: 
CMILL 

W:IDEVREVlZAc\9·] Rdoc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 
RECEIVED 

JAN 3 @2009 


ZONING COMMISSIONER 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: . Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: January 30, 2009 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item 
Address 

# 09-174-A 
7404 Green Bank Road 
(Will Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 22,2008 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 ofthe Baltimore County Code). 

Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

X 	 Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 
The property is within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and is designated a Limited 
Development Area (LOA) and a Buffer Management Area (BMA). Lot coverage is limited to 
31.25% with mitigation (2,66 1.25 square feet) and the 15% afforestation requirement must be 
met. In addition, all development within the 100-foot buffer must meet all BMA provisions. 

S:\Devcoord\l lAC-loning Petitions\ZAC 2009\zAC 09-174-A 7404 Greenbank Road,doc 



Reviewer: Regina Esslinger Date: January 20, 2009 

S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2009\zAC 09-1 74-A 7404 Greenbank Road.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

DATE: January 6,2009 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke1?~dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For December 29, 2008 
Item No. 2009-0174-A 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item 
and we have the following comment(s). 

The base flood elevation for this site is 10.2 feet Baltimore County Datum. 

The flood protection elevation for this site is 11.2 feet. 

Tn conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or 
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction. 

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is 
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed 
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential 
(commercial) development. 

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project. 

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation, 
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage. 

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore County 
Building Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code. 

DAK:CEN:lrk 
cc: File 
ZAC Comments-2009-0 174-A-122908 



'12/23/2008 13:48 4102095. ENG ACCESS PERMIij PAGE 08/10 

MartinO'Mnlley. Govtl?lor I StateIDghway' IJohn 0, Porcan, Secreta/)' 
Anthony G. Brown., LI. Gov~l?lor Neil J. Pedersen. A.dmillls/raIClr 

Administration 

Maryjand Department of Transportation
'\ 

Date: ';"/:1.'6/h;f}fJ 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltirr:ore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No 2 oo9-t)I 14-4 
Permits and Development Management 7-4 D'" G\'t.l$tG~"6~\t. "Rb 
County Office Building, Room.l09 \Ii ,"'\.,.-:P~01"t:_\"'Z.,I.( 
Towson, Mary]and 21204 ~a..\A~tr;;, 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the' above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Thereforc1 based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofItem No. ttX>9-tJ174 .. A " , · 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-maiJ him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

19;' Steven D. Foster, hief 
Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

SDFIMB 

My tc\q>hone number/toll-free n\1m~t is 
Ma/)Jla/ld RlIlay Service/of" Impaired H(YArtng ~r $p-e-ec-h--1.8-.O-O.-73-5-.22-5-8-S-ta-te-w-id-~-Tol! Free.. 

Street Addl"r!.<.': 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 . Phon~: 410.54$.0300 . www.mru-ylandroad~.com 

http:www.mru-ylandroad~.com
mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md.us
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BALTIMO RE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 22,2006 
Department ofPennits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
r':" 
,~-.: .Director, Office ofPlanning 

r".: -'.-' 

SUBJECT: 7402 - 7404 Greenbank Road ,:..·...:.....·u 

INFORMATION: 
':-- ") 

Item Numbers: 6-520 and 6-521 

Petitioner: Paul Kozloski and Gail Huber 

Zoning: DR 5.5 

Requested Action: 

ZAC 06-520: 7404 Greenbank Road, variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the BCZR to permit 
a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet. 

ZAC 06-521: 7402 Greenbank Road, variance from Section IB02.3.C.l of the Baltimore 
County Zoning Regulations to pennit a lot width of50 feet and a side yard of 2 feet in lieu of the, 
required 55 feet and 10 feet respectively. 

, SUMl\1ARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Office of Planning has reviewed the subject request and has determined that the petitioner owns 
sufficient adjoining land to conform to the minimum width and area requirements and therefore does not 
meet the standards stated in Section 304.l.C of the BCZR. However, there appears to be several existing 
undersized lots in the neighborhood. As such, this office does not oppose the petitioner's request. 

If the petitioner's request is granted, the following condition shall apply to the proposed dwelling at 7404 
Greenbank Road: 

Submit building elevations to this office for review and approval prior to the issuance any building 
permit. The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in size, exterior building materials, color, and 
architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings in the area. 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\6-S20.doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


, 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kottoco, Director DATE: February 20, 2009 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 09-174- Variance 

The Office ofPlanning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and recommends approval of 
the requested relief. The Development Review Committee (DRC) granted a lot line adjustment as 
shown on the petitioner's exhibit on March 5, 2007 (DRC # 030507H). The plan and house 
location are consistent with the DRC request. The DRC action was tantamount to resubdivision 
ofthe property. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Laurie Hay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

W:\DEVREVlZAC\9-174amendoo.doc 



·DRC INDIVIDUAL RECORD 

23-Feb-09 

COUNTY COUNCIL DISTRICT 6 


COUNCIL: 6 POM NO: PROJECT: Oliver Beach Lots 16 & 17 Section A 

ORC # 030507H DATE: 03/05/07 LOCATION: 7402-7404 Greenbank Road 

PRO ACTION: The request is for a lot line adjustment. 

DRC ACTION: A-I (viii) Date action granted: 11/13107 

Hold for Zoning Hearing: No Item #: Follow up required: No Follow up completed: No 

Hearing Date:. LPC: Planning Board: 


Planning's Conditions: okay with planning previously given A-I (viii) Houses are staggered. 


Meeting notes: 


Redline Changes per OP: 


Conditions for CRG signature: 


Signature Date: Signed by: 


Applicant: Paul Kozloski 

Address: 1628 Alsoton Road, Towson, MD 21204 Applicant Telephone #: (410) 828-6316 

Engineer: Dietz Surveying, Jnc. Engineer Telephone #: (410) 661-3160 

Report change in status to Lynn Lanham J 



• • 
RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 

7404 Greenbank Road; N/S Greenbank 
Road, 125' E clline Susquehanna Road . * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
15 th Election & 6th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Douglas & Laura Will * FOR 

Petitioner( s) 
* BAL TIMORE COUNTY 

* 09-174-A 


* * * * * * * * * * * * * 


ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

. preliminary or final Order. Allparties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

. /1 I s: ,J""",ial .RECEIVED ~?,.~/c yf 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

JAN 07 2UU~ Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 r 

-... .................. .. 105 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this i h day of January, 2009, a copy of the foregoing 


Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Buck Jones, 500 Vogts Lane, Baltimore, MD 21221, 


Representative for Petitioner(s). 


PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 


DEP ARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 


DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE (DRC) APPLICATION 


DRC# 0](000 -S 
CountyVst Only 

Filing Date: _-r!'!f+-!lIm"1r--"1-,~",,---,L=Gc.;;.\~.;..·~___ 
\JvH 

This application must be accompanied by the following: Stamp in wlPDM date stamp here 

1. One copy of the completed DRC application form checklist. 
2. Three copies of this DRC application, completed in full. 
3. Three copies of a letter of request (attach one to each DRC application). 
4. Nine copies of the plan folded to 8 Y2 X 11 inches. 
5. $50 fee (check made payable to Baltimore County and non-refundable; do not staple check to request form) 

Project Name: LOn ""7 SECT, AOU YiR I5EACH PDM File #: _______ 

Project Address: 74-02 -7404- 6Rt.E:.Nl>4NK ROA'() Zip Code: ZIZZO ADC Map #: .Jj/5Z 

Councilmanic District: 6 Election District: --=--I-S-=-_Project Acreage: /7J 8+0SF.: 0.412 AC . --'--- ­

Tax Account No(s): IS11~'--,7,--O_+_G_O_____________ Zoning: O"..s.S 
Engineer: Ct.NTMI. ..IJMFT/NG f DE:SIGN, INC Engineer's Phone No.: (4/0) G7~-S7/":;. , 

Applicant: rAUL KPZ(,.OSKI ~ GAIL H~ Applicant's Phone No.: (4/0) 8 Zf; .. ~~ I~'__ 

Address: /G" a A.iSJt)N -,-"_0-'---.,___________ 

_TO W.sONJ )Y!-,=-IJ_ _ _ Zip 'Z/'ZO+ Email: _________ 

Is this an'antenna?_Yes ~o If "Yes" check one of the following: Cellular __Water Tower __MonoPole___. 
. (CAC) (WTC) (CFC) 

REQUESTED ACTION (TO BE COMPLETED BY THE APPLICANT) 

(~imited Exemption under Section 32-4-106 ~ ( VIII) 
( ) Material Amendment to the plan 
( ) Plan Refinement 
( ) Waiver of public works standards 
( ) Requires a Zoning ( ) Special Hearing; ( ) Special Exception; ( ) Variance 
( ) Other ________________________________ 

This application must be accompanied by a written request. That request must be in the form of a letter, legibly printed or 
typed, and signed by the applicant. The letter must contain the name, address and telephone number of the applicant and 
must provide details of the request. 

Please note that a DRC application form checklist is available in room 123 of the Baltimore County Office Building and 
on the Baltimore County web site at www.co.ba.md.us. A copy of that checklist must be completed and included along 
with this DRC application. 

Please see the DRC application form checklist for complete submittal requirements. 

c: Council, Planning, DEPRM rev. 10/2004 . 

http:www.co.ba.md.us


_	From: Lynn Lanham 
To: Rascoe, Donald 
Date: 08/29/064:44:21 PM 
Subject: DRC # 071006J Greenbank 

In looking at this particular case, the proposed lot line adjustment does not create a land use pattern in the 
neighborhood that is different from what exists today_ The proposed house locations are compatible with 
the neighborhood and do not establish poor front to rear orientation conditions that are typical of many of 
the zig-zag lot line adjustments that are brought to the DRC. This office win continue to evaluate each 
proposal on its own merits and may therefore oppose those that do not meet the general lot size, 
setbacks, and pattern of the neighborhood, especially those house locations that deviate significantly from 
the front building wall setback. 

We do not oppose the lot line adjustment in this particular case and will continue to look at each one 

based on land use issues. 


If you have any other thoughts or suggestions on this one please give me call tomorrow. 

Lynn Lanham 

Chief, Development Review 

mlanham@co.ba.md.us 

Phone: 410-887-3480 

Fax: 410-887-5862 

Baltimore County Office of Planning 

410 Bosley Ave, Suite 406 

Towson, MD 21204 


cc: Jeff Long 

mailto:mlanham@co.ba.md.us


·~' CE.~L DRAFTING AND DESI_, INC.' 
601 CHARWOOD COURT 

EDGEWOOD, MARYLAND 21040 
(410) 679-8719 FAX (410) 679-1298 

June 13, 2006 

. Development Review Committee 
Baltimore County Office Building 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: LOTS 16 AND 17, SECTION A, OLIVER BEACH 

7402 AND 7404 GREENBANK ROAD 


Gentlemen: 

On behalf of the owners of the referenced property, we are requesting a Limited Exemption 
under Section 32-4-106 (a)(viii) of the Baltimore County Development Regulations to permit a 
lot line adjustment The lot line adjustment is requested so that each lot will conform to the 
minimum standards set forth in the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, 

Please note that variances were requested in an attempt to permit a dwelling to be constructed on 
lot 17 ( 7404 Greenbank Road) while maintaining the existing dwelling on lot 16 ( 7402 
Greenbank Road ). The hearings took place on June 12,2006. No order has been received. 

Thank you for your consideration in this matter. Should you need any additional information, 

please do not hesitate to contact me. 


V51 truly yours, 

tJ~~~ 
David W. Billingsley 

enclosures 
cc: Paul Kozloski and Gail Huber 

JUN 1 3 
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DECEMBER 1, 2008 

SKIP ZNAMIROWSKI 
7406 GREENBANK ROAD 
BALT[MORE MD 21220 

RE: LOT #17 GREENBANK ROAD 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

WE HAVE NO OBJECDONS TO AN EIGHT (8') FOOT SIDE YARD SET BACK 
FOR A NEW ONE STORY HOME ON THE LOT ABUTIlNG OUR PROPERTY. 

SINCERELY, 

.." ) 

SKIP "AMIR~~ 

~~----,---­

! PETITIONER'S 
I 

EXHIBIT NO. ;lA 



- ~vv ... 

10/01/2008 19i37 FAl 410 381 41el LINDA BART.IIA.H 

~): DIIItIIIIaI A. WIll &UtnK. WI 

8e1t11t(1t;: GIl F. JWMt l "JIll H. ~ 

ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT 

DaM: ____,,_obab;;;:::.:.;;:;i:_..........-.:w.M...t.....--2...00...
1--,-.__ 
Oontr'eCt dllltd: _-......~;;;.;t:..I::;:;._II';.__';;.-::n'""'-........a_OO;.;;.8_ 


S\.Iyer(.): 

1Iai..J. ,. 1ihIbH. 
• 

'Aill.. ..J.eUi 
t 

... 
• T 

ADDENDUM RECAROING: 

3 .. Seller. 'Ii". p.:nrd..,icm., w:t.th BaltilDon COWity .pp2:0v.l, to Buy'aJ:'8 to 

\, 
;r..,.,.. large Iwlly t:ntI loo.~ 0Xl the AOl:thilll••t t:toft:\er of! '403 OI:_aabUk 
It.04d.. Said tree to ~. 1:-.ov.4 witlliD '0 MY'll. ~t pu'dhue ~f. 74001 Qreaabblt 
Road. 
3 

OORS BF340 (07/OGJ 

p.,.1of1 

PETITIONER'S 
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CENTRAL DRAFTING & DESIGN, INC. 
601 CHARWOOi) COURT 
EDGEWOOD, Lv!D 21040 
(410) 679-8719 

I (t {},, {f 
J 
I 

OWNER 

PAUL H. KOZLOSKI 


GAIL F. HUBER 

1628 ALSTON ROAD 

TOWSON, MD. 21204 


DEED REF. L.11597 F.266 

ACCT. NO. 1511670460 
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NOTESI~~ 
I~A~ 

1. ZONlNG...........DR 5.5 (MAP 084B1) 

2. LOT AREAS , ' 

# 7402 ..... ~40SF =O.I.58ACRE=rr- \:::='sx* a '\5 # 7404 ..... ~.sf :: o.'-.'-J+ACRE 
3. SITE IS LOCATED IN CBCA , 4. SITE IS LOCATED IN FLOOD ZONE B 


r7 0 ~ r' I 
5. NO PREVIOUS ZONING mSTORY 

6. PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER IS EXISTING ~, /" ~~ 
7. NO HISTORIC STRUCTURES, ARCHEOLOGICAL SITES1f):3 OR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS EXIST 

7ct0'l JI\l\\\ 31

'c.'j f
I 
-""" 
fO' 

Itt I PLAT TO ACCOMPANY O~C ~GUt..5T 
7402 -7404 GREENBANK ROAD 


LOTS 16 & 17 SECTION A 

OLIVER BEACH P.B. 12 F. 56 

ELECTION DISTRICT 15C6 


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

SCALE: 1 INCH = 40 FEET JUNE. 13, ,006 





